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6 ARMED SERVICES

Lnited States Senate S ———
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4804 e it
May 15, 2024

The Honorable Chris Murphy The Honorable Katie Britt

Chair Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Homeland Security Subcommittee on Homeland Security

Room S-128, The Capitol Room S-128, The Capitol

Washington, D.C., 20510 Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Murphy and Ranking Member Britt:

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
Congressionally Directed Spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Homeland
Security Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the
Standing Rules of the Senate. Additionally, none of the entities for which | have requested
congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

| appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance
that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests,
please contact Nora Simon on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Joe Manchin Il
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Boone County
Commission

Cabell County Fire
Chief's Association

City of Huntington,
wv

Armstrong Creek
Vol. Fire
Department, inc.

City of Oak Hill

Town of Nutter
Fort

City of Clarksburg

Jefferson County
Commission

West Virginia
Public Broadcasting

Stonewall Resort
State Park
Foundation

Lincoln County
Office of
Emergency
Services

Town of Grant
Town

Town of Star City

Morgan County
Commission

Nicholas County
Commission

Pendleton County
Commission

Town of Tunnelton

Beckley Raleigh
County
Convention Center

Beckley Raleigh
County
Convention Center

Manchin, Joe(D-WV) Homeland Security
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Construction of a new 911 and Emergency Operations Center.

Purchase of new digital pagers and portable radios for the Cabell
County Volunteer Fire Departments.

Replacement of dilapidated pump station for flood prevention.

Rescue truck equipment replacement.

All-terrain vehicle purchase.

Upgraded safety equipment for EOC.

Improvements to Clarksburg city codes to expand and improve
disaster response administration.

Radio technology and interoperability upgrades.

Upgrades to West Virginia Public Broadcasting towers used for the
Emergency Alert System.

Provides back-up generator service at Stonewall Resort State Park in
the case of emergency and/or disaster for local schools, Lewis County
residents, emergency responders, and park visitors.

Purchase of drones for public safety mitigation and tower inspection
activities.

Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention.

Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention and
sewage runoff mitigation.

The funding for this project will pay for the upgraded E-911
Telecommunications system to address the dead zone area where
there is no communication, neither radio nor cell service, between the
police, E-911 and First Responders because of the topography of the
problem area.

Upgrades to communications and equipment for County Office of
Emergency Management.

Construction of a 911 communications tower to support Pendleton
County EOC communications.

Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention.

Updates to mass communication systems within the Beckley Raleigh
County Convention Center Emergency Operations Center.

Improve the safety and security of the Beckley Raleigh County
Convention Center Emergency Operations Center.

Project
Location

Boone WV

Cabell WV

Cabell WV

Fayette WV

Fayette WV

Harrison WV

Harrison WV

Jefferson

County WV

Kanawha WV

Lewis WV

Lincoln WV

Marion WV

Monongalia
WV

Morgan
County WV

Nicholas WV

Pendleton
WV

Preston WV

Raleigh WV

Raleigh WV
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Amount

Requested

($000)

$5,151

$500

$6,825

$12

$80

$415

$100

$115

$4,095

$1,316

$119

$1,625

$7,031

$600

$635

$1,684

$2,560

$300

$500



Beckley Raleigh
County
Convention Center

Raleigh County
Commission
(Raleigh Co FF
Assoc)

Raleigh County
Commission
(Raleigh Co FF
Assoc)

Raleigh County
Commission
(Raleigh Co FF
Assoc)

City of Elkins

Summers County
Firefighters
Association

Webster County
Commission

Wyoming County
Emergency
Services/911
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HVAC and roofing upgrades for the Raleigh County EOC.

New self-contained breathing apparatus for Raleigh County Fire
Departments.

New portable radios for Raleigh County Fire Departments.

New P25 compatible Digital Pagers for Raleigh County Fire
Departments.

Installation of standby generators at lift stations.

New emergency services radio equipment.

Construction of a new 911 Emergency Operations Center.

Funding for the acquisition of support equipment, implementation of
advanced security measures, and renovation of employee amenities
necessary for transitioning to a Next Generation (NG) 911 center.
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Raleigh WV

Raleigh WV

Raleigh WV

Raleigh WV

Randolph WV
Summers
Y

Webster WV

Wyoming WV

$5,000

$4,853

$3,172

$236

$205

$1,000

$12,000

$5,800



