SUITE 306 HART BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–3954



COMMITTEES

APPROPRIATIONS

ARMED SERVICES

ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

May 15, 2024

The Honorable Chris Murphy Chair Subcommittee on Homeland Security Room S-128, The Capitol Washington, D.C., 20510 The Honorable Katie Britt Ranking Member Subcommittee on Homeland Security Room S-128, The Capitol Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Murphy and Ranking Member Britt:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the Congressionally Directed Spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Homeland Security Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. Additionally, none of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

I appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests, please contact Nora Simón on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Joe Manchin III

**United States Senator** 

## Manchin, Joe(D-WV) Homeland Security Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project	Amount Requested
	,	Location	(\$000)
Boone County Commission	Construction of a new 911 and Emergency Operations Center.	Boone WV	\$5,151
Cabell County Fire Chief's Association	Purchase of new digital pagers and portable radios for the Cabell County Volunteer Fire Departments.	Cabell WV	\$500
City of Huntington, WV	Replacement of dilapidated pump station for flood prevention.	Cabell WV	\$6,825
Armstrong Creek Vol. Fire Department, inc.	Rescue truck equipment replacement.	Fayette WV	\$12
City of Oak Hill	All-terrain vehicle purchase.	Fayette WV	\$80
Town of Nutter Fort	Upgraded safety equipment for EOC.	Harrison WV	\$415
City of Clarksburg	Improvements to Clarksburg city codes to expand and improve disaster response administration.	Harrison WV	\$100
Jefferson County Commission	Radio technology and interoperability upgrades.	Jefferson County WV	\$115
West Virginia Public Broadcasting	Upgrades to West Virginia Public Broadcasting towers used for the Emergency Alert System.	Kanawha WV	\$4,095
Stonewall Resort State Park Foundation	Provides back-up generator service at Stonewall Resort State Park in the case of emergency and/or disaster for local schools, Lewis County residents, emergency responders, and park visitors.	Lewis WV	\$1,316
Lincoln County Office of Emergency Services	Purchase of drones for public safety mitigation and tower inspection activities.	Lincoln WV	\$119
Town of Grant Town	Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention.	Marion WV	\$1,625
Town of Star City	Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention and sewage runoff mitigation.	Monongalia WV	\$7,031
Morgan County Commission	The funding for this project will pay for the upgraded E-911 Telecommunications system to address the dead zone area where there is no communication, neither radio nor cell service, between the police, E-911 and First Responders because of the topography of the problem area.	Morgan County WV	\$600
Nicholas County Commission	Upgrades to communications and equipment for County Office of Emergency Management.	Nicholas WV	\$635
Pendleton County Commission	Construction of a 911 communications tower to support Pendleton County EOC communications.	Pendleton WV	\$1,684
Town of Tunnelton	Replacement of storm sewer infrastructure for flood prevention.	Preston WV	\$2,560
Beckley Raleigh County Convention Center	Updates to mass communication systems within the Beckley Raleigh County Convention Center Emergency Operations Center.	Raleigh WV	\$300
Beckley Raleigh County Convention Center	Improve the safety and security of the Beckley Raleigh County Convention Center Emergency Operations Center.	Raleigh WV	\$500

Beckley Raleigh County Convention Center	HVAC and roofing upgrades for the Raleigh County EOC.	Raleigh WV	\$5,000
Raleigh County Commission (Raleigh Co FF Assoc)	New self-contained breathing apparatus for Raleigh County Fire Departments.	Raleigh WV	\$4,853
Raleigh County Commission (Raleigh Co FF Assoc)	New portable radios for Raleigh County Fire Departments.	Raleigh WV	\$3,172
Raleigh County Commission (Raleigh Co FF Assoc)	New P25 compatible Digital Pagers for Raleigh County Fire Departments.	Raleigh WV	\$236
City of Elkins	Installation of standby generators at lift stations.	Randolph WV	\$205
Summers County Firefighters Association	New emergency services radio equipment.	Summers WV	\$1,000
Webster County Commission	Construction of a new 911 Emergency Operations Center.	Webster WV	\$12,000
Wyoming County Emergency Services/911	Funding for the acquisition of support equipment, implementation of advanced security measures, and renovation of employee amenities necessary for transitioning to a Next Generation (NG) 911 center.	Wyoming WV	\$5,800